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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
of TurningPoint Breast Cancer Rehabilitation, Inc. 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of TurningPoint Breast Cancer Rehabilitation, Inc. (a nonprofit 
organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2023, and the related statements of 
activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
TurningPoint Breast Cancer Rehabilitation, Inc. as of December 31, 2023, and the changes in their net assets and their cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of TurningPoint Breast Cancer Rehabilitation, Inc. and to 
meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Prior Period Financial Statements 

The financial statements of TurningPoint Breast Cancer Rehabilitation, Inc. as of December 31, 2022 were audited by other 
auditors whose report dated November 7, 2023 expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered 
in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about TurningPoint Breast Cancer Rehabilitation, Inc.’s ability to continue as a 
going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by 
a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, 
evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Rehabilitation’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial 
doubt about TurningPoint Breast Cancer Rehabilitation, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

 

 
 
Atlanta, Georgia 
December 12, 2024



ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 241,569 $ 658,356
Restricted cash 301,094 187,470
Accounts receivable, net 55,932 24,823
Prepaid expenses 30,452 22,383
Property and equipment, net 44,904 65,340
Right-of-use asset 337,027 269,027

Total Assets $ 1,010,978 $ 1,227,399

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 56,147 $ 33,941
Other accrued liabilities -                      8,325
Payroll liabilities 18,333 -                  
Operating lease liability 343,416 273,033      

Total  liabilities 417,896 $ 315,299

Net assets
Without donor restrictions 330,915 724,630
With donor restrictions 262,167 187,470

Total net assets 593,082 912,100

Total liabilities and net assets $ 1,010,978 $ 1,227,399

See Notes to Financial Statements.

TURNINGPOINT BREAST CANCER REHABILITATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

2023 2022
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REVENUES, GAINS, AND OTHER SUPPORT
Contributions $ 296,250 $ 220,000 $ 516,250
Grants 260,000 -  260,000
In-kind contributions 21,000 -  21,000
Clinical service revenue, net 371,935 -  371,935
Other income 16,251 -  16,251
Special events, net 250,800 -  250,800
Net assets released from restrictions 145,303 (145,303) -  

Total revenues, gains, and other support 1,361,539 74,697 1,436,236

EXPENSES
Program services 1,469,258 -  1,469,258
Supporting services

Management and general 139,705 -  139,705
Fundraising 146,291 -  146,291

Total expenses 1,755,254 -  1,755,254

Changes in net assets (393,715) 74,697 (319,018)

Net assets at beginning of year 724,630 187,470 912,100

Net assets at end of year $ 330,915 $ 262,167 $ 593,082

See Notes to Financial Statements.

TotalRestrictions Restrictions
With Donor

TURNINGPOINT BREAST CANCER REHABILITATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Without Donor
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REVENUES, GAINS, AND OTHER SUPPORT
Contributions $ 608,666 $ -  $ 608,666
Grants 191,963 200,000 391,963
In-kind contributions 62,217 -  62,217
Clinical service revenue, net 328,951 -  328,951
Other income 3,012 -  3,012
Special events, net 284,649 -  284,649
Net assets released from restrictions 59,624 (59,624) -                      

Total revenues, gains, and other support 1,539,082 140,376 1,679,458

EXPENSES
Program services 1,236,238 -  1,236,238
Supporting services

Management and general 109,483 -  109,483
Fundraising 143,015 -  143,015

Total expenses 1,488,736 -  1,488,736

Changes in net assets 50,346 140,376 190,722

Net assets at beginning of year 674,284 47,094 721,378

Net assets at end of year $ 724,630 $ 187,470 $ 912,100

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Restrictions Restrictions Total

TURNINGPOINT BREAST CANCER REHABILITATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

With DonorWithout Donor
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Total Supporting
Services

Salaries and wages $ 689,398           $ 162,674               $ 852,072           $ 29,573         $ 110,861       $ 140,434            $ 992,506       
Payroll taxes 49,959             11,928            61,887             3,484            8,920            12,404              74,291         
Employee benefits 29,591             7,065              36,656             2,064            5,283            7,347                44,003         
   Total personnel 768,948           181,667          950,615      35,121         125,064       160,185            1,110,800    

Accounting and audit -                       -                      -                       46,695         -                   46,695              46,695         
Advertising -                       -                      -                       8,912 -                   8,912                8,912            
Bank and credit card charges 5,305               589                  5,894               -                   1,965 1,965                7,859            
Contract professional fees 45,617             6,752              52,369             329               11,855 12,184              64,553         
Dues and subscriptions 3,702               -                      3,702               -                   -                   -                        3,702            
Equipment 1,853               247                  2,100               370               -                   370                   2,470            
Facilities costs 76,266             4,303                   80,569             4,303            4,303            8,606                89,175         
Grant preparation expenses 32,000             -             32,000             -                   -                   -                        32,000         
Information technology 77,517             4,399     81,916             -                   1,467 1,467                83,383         
Insurance 27,708             2,101     29,809             3,162 1,570 4,732                34,541         
Katz grant 110,123           13,765   123,888           13,766 -  13,766              137,654       
Miscellaneous 11,227             4,300     15,527             327               -                   327                   15,854         
Office expenses 2,169               407        2,576               135 -                   135                   2,711            
Publication and printing 11,206             -             11,206             -                   -                   -                        11,206         
Repairs and maintenance 1,140               67          1,207               67                 67                 134                   1,341            
Supplies 39,035             -             39,035             -                   -                   -                        39,035         
Telecommunication 6,381               798        7,179               797               -                   797                   7,976            
Training and education 1,759               -             1,759               -                   -                   -                        1,759            
Travel 9,277               17,533   26,810             -                   -                   -                        26,810         
   Total expenses before depreciation and amortization 1,231,233        236,928               1,468,161        113,984       146,291       260,275            1,728,436    

Depreciation and amortization 1,097               -             1,097               25,721         -                   25,721              26,818         
Total $ 1,232,330        $ 236,928               $ 1,469,258        $ 139,705       $ 146,291       $ 285,996            $ 1,755,254    

See Notes to Financial Statements.

TURNINGPOINT BREAST CANCER REHABILITATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Program Services Supporting Services
Clinical Management

Expenses and General Fundraising Totals
Total

Programs
Education
Expenses
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Total Supporting
Services

Salaries and wages $ 639,293          $ 150,851          $ 790,144          $ 29,738         $ 102,803       $ 132,541             $ 922,685       
Payroll taxes 45,977            10,977       56,954            3,207           8,209           11,416              68,370         
Employee benefits 16,300            3,892         20,192            1,137           2,910           4,047                24,239         
   Total personnel 701,570          165,720     867,290     34,082         113,922       148,004             1,015,294    

Accounting and audit -                      -                 -                      34,678         -                  34,678              34,678         
Advertising -                      -                 -                      7,261           -                  7,261                7,261           
Bad debt expense (recovery) 1,714              -                 1,714              -                  -                  -                        1,714           
Bank and credit card charges 5,715              635            6,350              -                  2,117           2,117                8,467           
Contract professional fees 46,236            6,668         52,904            304              13,715         14,019              66,923         
Dues and subscriptions 3,177              -                 3,177              -                  -                  -                        3,177           
Equipment 1,344              179            1,523              269              -                  269                   1,792           
Grant preparation expenses 34,697            -       34,697            -                  -                  -                        34,697         
Information technology 46,108            3,045              49,153            -                  1,015           1,015                50,168         
Insurance 18,441            1,662              20,103            3,955           1,243           5,198                25,301         
Miscellaneous 7,043              1,372              8,415              -                  -                  -                        8,415           
Office expenses 3,750              703  4,453              234              -                  234                   4,687           
Operating lease expenses 65,280            3,840              69,120            3,840           3,840           7,680                76,800         
Publication and printing 3,629              857  4,486              -                  6,770           6,770                11,256         
Repairs and maintenance 6,683              393  7,076              393              393              786                   7,862           
Supplies 72,951            -       72,951            -                  -                  -                        72,951         
Telecommunication 6,078              760  6,838              760              -                  760                   7,598           
Training and education 3,530              -       3,530              -                  -                  -                        3,530           
Travel 9,803              11,644            21,447            -                  -                  -                        21,447         
   Total expenses before depreciation and amortization 1,037,749       197,478          1,235,227       85,776         143,015       228,791             1,464,018    

Depreciation and amortization 1,011              -       1,011              23,707         -                  23,707              24,718         
Total $ 1,038,760       $ 197,478          $ 1,236,238       $ 109,483       $ 143,015       $ 252,498             $ 1,488,736    

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Expenses

Supporting Services

and General Fundraising TotalsExpenses Programs

TURNINGPOINT BREAST CANCER REHABILITATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

ManagementClinical

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Program Services
Education Total
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STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Decrease) increase in net assets $ (319,018)         $ 190,722          
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash
and cash equivalents (used in) provided by operating activities: 

Depreciation and amortization 26,818             24,718             
Noncash contributions of fixed assets -                      (13,250)           
Amortization of right-of-use asset, operating leases -                      72,962             
Decrease (increase) in assets

Accounts receivable (31,109)           17,563             
Prepaid expenses (8,069)             (1,337)             
Other current assets -                      5,841               
Right-of-use asset (68,000)           -                      

(Decrease) increase in liabilities
Accounts payable 22,206             24,286             
Accrued payroll liabilities 18,333             (9,018)             
Other accrued liabilities (8,325)             5,343               
Operating lease liability 70,383             (68,956)           

Net cash and cash equivalents (used in) provided by operating activities (296,781)         248,874          

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Purchase of property and equipment (6,382)             (9,799)             
Net decrease in loans to related parties -                      179,550          

Net cash and cash equivalents (used in) provided by operating activities (6,382)             169,751          

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (303,163)         418,625          

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 845,826          427,201          

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 542,663          $ 845,826          

Cash and cash equivalents $ 241,569 $ 658,356
Restricted cash 301,094 187,470

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 542,663 $ 845,826

See Notes to Financial Statements.

2023 2022

TURNINGPOINT BREAST CANCER REHABILITATION, INC.
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TURNINGPOINT BREAST CANCER REHABILIATION, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
 
NOTE 1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
Nature of Activities 

 
TurningPoint Breast Cancer Rehabilitation, Inc. (the “Organization”) is a nonprofit organization which was 
formed to improve the quality of life for individuals impacted by breast cancer by providing and advocating 
for specialized, evidence-based rehabilitation while minimizing socioeconomic, racial, cultural, and 
geographic barriers to care. The Organization carries out its mission through two major programs: 
 

Clinical Services: Clinical services include physical therapy, massage therapy, counseling and 
nutrition. The Organization also provides monthly education programs, weekly exercise classes, and 
support for individuals and families during and after breast cancer.  
 
Education and Outreach: The Organization is providing and advocating for survivorship care for 
underserved and unserved communities. The Organization partners with local, regional, and national 
organizations to provide education for physical therapy students and other healthcare providers when 
invited to present as a guest lecturer or speaker. The Organization hosts onsite clinical education 
experiences for medical professionals seeking to emulate their model of care and services in other 
parts of the country. 
 

The Organization continues its work with the TurningPoint Breast Cancer Global Equitable Access to 
Rehabilitation and Exercise Community Partnership Initiative (GAP Initiative). In addition to the 
Organization's representatives in Georgia, the group includes experts from Michigan and Louisiana, as well 
as Canada, Bahamas, Ireland, Denmark, and Iraq. The broad goal of the group is to work towards health 
justice in breast cancer survivorship in partnership with local communities. 

 
Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Basis of Preparation and Presentation 
 
The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). 
 
The Organization presents its financial statements in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards 
Board (FASB)’s Not-for-Profit presentation and disclosure guidance. Under this guidance, the Organization 
is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two categories of 
net assets, as follows: 
 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not   
subject to donor restrictions.  
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-
imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time 
or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, 
where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions 
are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the 
stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents include all cash balances, money market accounts, and highly liquid investments. 
For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments with 
original maturities of 30 days or less to be cash equivalents. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
 
NOTE 1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
  (Continued) 
 

Contributions 
 
Contributions received are recognized as revenues in the period received and are recorded as support with 
donor restriction or without donor restriction depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor 
restrictions. Net assets with donor restriction are reclassified to net assets without donor restriction upon 
satisfaction of the time or purpose restrictions. Restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the 
same reporting period are recorded as support without donor restrictions. 

 
Donated Facilities, Materials, and Services 
 
The Organization records various types of in-kind contributions. Donated facilities are reflected in the 
accompanying financial statements as revenue and expense based on the fair rental value of comparable 
facilities. Contributions of goods and property are recognized at fair value when received. The amounts 
reflected in the accompanying financial statements as in-kind contributions are offset by like amounts 
included in expenses or additions to property or inventory. 
 
Donated services are recorded at their approximate fair value if they create or enhance nonfinancial assets, 
are of a specialized nature, are provided by an individual possessing those skills, and would have been 
purchased if not donated. The Organization’s policy is to sell donated investments upon receipt. 

 
Revenue Recognition 

 
Revenue is recognized in the period when earned.  Deferred revenue represents cash received that is to be 
earned in future periods.  Grant revenue is recognized as revenue in the period earned.  Unconditional 
promises to give are recognized as revenue or gains in the period received and as assets, decreases of 
liabilities or expenses depending on the form of the benefits received.  Conditional promises to give are 
recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.   
 
The Organization recognizes certain sponsorships of special events revenue in accordance with FASB’s 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers (ASC Topic 606) guidance, which is recognized at the time the 
special events take place and the transaction is executed, as that is the point in time the Organization fulfills 
the performance obligation. 
 
Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment are recorded at cost, or if donated, at the fair market value on the date the asset was 
donated.  Depreciation is computed over the estimated useful lives of these assets (3 to 7 years) using the 
straight-line method. All acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of $1,000 and all expenditures 
for repairs, maintenance, renewals, and betterments that materially prolong the useful lives of assets are 
capitalized.  All property and equipment is fully depreciated. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
The cost of providing various programs and other activities has been summarized on a functional basis in 
the statements of activities.  The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of 
expenses by function.  The Association reports certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more 
than one program or supporting function as required by the FASB Codification. Therefore, these expenses 
require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Salaries, employee benefits, and payroll 
taxes include certain expenses that are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
 
NOTE 1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
  (Continued) 

 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain 
reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
Income Tax Status 
 
The Organization is exempt from the income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal 
Revenue Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes is recorded in the accompanying financial 
statements. However, income from certain activities not directly related to the Organization’s tax-exempt 
purpose is subject to taxation as unrelated business income. In the opinion of management, the Organization 
had no significant unrelated business taxable income during 2023 or 2022. Accordingly, no provision or 
benefit for federal and state income taxes has been recorded in the accompanying financial statements.  The 
Organization believes that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken, and as such does not have 
any uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial statements. 
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements 
 
On January 1, 2023, the Organization adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-13 Financial 
Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments and all 
related subsequent amendments thereto (Accounting Standards Codification (ASC 326)). 
 
This standard replaced the incurred loss methodology with an expected loss methodology that is referred to 
as the current expected credit loss (“CECL”) methodology. CECL requires an estimate of credit losses for 
the remaining estimated life of the financial asset using historical experience, current conditions, and 
reasonable and supportable held-to forecasts and generally applies to financial assets measured at amortized 
cost, including maturity debt securities and accounts receivable. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 
will be presented at the net amount expected to be collected by using an allowance for credit losses. The 
Organization adopted ASC 326 using the modified retrospective method for all financial assets measured at 
amortized cost and any off-balance sheet credit exposures. Results from reporting periods beginning after 
January 1, 2023 are presented under ASC 326 while prior period amounts continue to be reported in 
accordance with previously applicable GAAP. There was no material impact to the estimate of credit losses. 

 
NOTE 2. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY 
 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, 
within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise of the following at December 31: 

 
  2023  2022 
       
 Financial assets:      
    Cash $            542,663  $ 845,826 

    Accounts receivable, net  55,932   24,823 

 Less:      

    Donor-imposed restrictions  (301,094)   (187,470) 

 Financial assets available for general expenditure $ 297,501  $          683,179 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
 
NOTE 3. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

 
Components of property and equipment consist of the following at December 31: 
 

  2023   2022 
       
 Computers and software $ 86,771  $ 80,389 
 Equipment  31,588   31,588 
 Furniture and fixtures  19,900   19,900 
 Leasehold Improvements  3,733   3,733  
   141,992   135,610 
 Less accumulated depreciation  (97,088)   (70,270) 
 Total property and equipment, net $ 44,904  $ 65,340 

 
Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 was $26,818 and $24,718, respectively. 
 

NOTE 4. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes at December 31, 2023 and 2022: 
 

   2023  2022 

 
Specialized breast cancer rehab to reduce 
   disparity in survivorship outcomes in Atlanta $ 301,094 

  
 

$        187,470 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following at December 31, 2023 and 2022: 
 

 2023  2022 
      
Cash and cash equivalents $ 301,094  $ 187,470 

 
NOTE 5. NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTION 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions were released from restriction for the following purposes during the year 
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022: 

   2023  2022 

 
Specialized breast cancer rehab to reduce 
   disparity in survivorship outcomes in Atlanta $ 106,376 

  
 

$        59,624 
 
NOTE 6. CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK 

 
The Organization’s cash accounts are maintained in a commercial bank and brokerage company. Cash 
accounts are federally insured up to $250,000. At times, the Organization may exceed federally insured limits. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
 
NOTE 7. LEASES 

 
The Organization has operating leases for office space and a clinic expiring at various dates through August 
2026.  
 
In 2022, the Organization adopted FASB Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-02, ASC 842, 
Leases, which requires the recognition of a right-of-use asset and a lease liability based on the present value of 
the remaining lease payments. The Organization’s incremental borrowing rates of 1.26% and 4.57% were 
used as the discount rate in order to determine present value. The following is a schedule by years of 
minimum future rentals on noncancelable operating leases and the amortization of the net present value 
(NPV) of the lease liability as of December 31, 2023: 
 

 
For the years ending 

December 31: 
Minimum annual 

lease payments  
Amortization of 
NPV of liabilities 

 

        
 2024 $ 132,844  $ 125,566  
 2025  136,437   132,509  
 2026  86,000   85,341  
8  $ 355,281  $ 343,416  
 

The following summarizes the weighted-average remaining lease term as of December 31, 2023: 
 

Weighted-average remaining lease term  2.6 years 
 
Lease expense for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 was $89,175 and $76,800, respectively. 

 
NOTE 8.  RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 
From time to time, the Organization receives consulting services provided by Board members. During the 
years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Organization made payments to a Board member in the amount 
of $7,500 for public relations services. 
 

NOTE 9. CONTRIBUTED SERVICES AND MATERIALS 
 
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, nonfinancial contributions recognized included: 
 
 2023  2022 
In-kind contributions – public support      
    Advertising services $ 15,000  $ 6,750 
    Fixed assets  -   13,250 
    IT services  6,000   5,900 
    Clinic supply donations  -   36,317 
         Total in-kind contributions – public support $ 21,000  $ 62,217 
      
In-kind contributions – special events      
     Auction items donated $ 49,849  $ 63,957 
          Total in-kind contributions – special events $ 49,849  $ 63,957 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
 
NOTE 9. CONTRIBUTED SERVICES AND MATERIALS (Continued) 
 

The Organization recognized nonfinancial contributions within revenue, including contributed materials and 
equipment. Unless otherwise noted, nonfinancial contributions were used for programmatic purposes and did 
not have donor-imposed restrictions.  
 
In valuing contributed materials, the Organization estimated fair value on the basis of estimates of wholesale 
values that would be received for selling similar products in the United States. In valuing contributed services, 
the Organization estimated fair value based on current rates for similar services. 
 

NOTE 10.  LINE OF CREDIT 
 

The Organization maintains a $50,000 secured line of credit (LOC) which matured in June 2023 and has been 
renewed until July 2024. Interest on the outstanding balance is due monthly. The interest rate was 16.2% and 
7.50% at December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The LOC is guaranteed by essentially all the assets of 
the Organization. There was no balance or interest expense related to the line of credit at or during the years 
ended December 31, 2023 or 2022. 

 
 

NOTE 11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through December 12, 2024, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued.  
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